
1

2

J

4

5

o

7

8

o

10

11

12

IJ

14

t)
t6
t7

18

19

20

21

22

z.)

24

25

,L0

27

28

29

30

3t
)z
J-l
34
35
36

R,ESOI,UTION OF THE TOIIONO O'ODIIAM LEGIST,ATIVE COUNCII
(Approving FY 201? Executive Branch veteran's Allairs Ollice Budget Amendment No. 2)

RESOLUTION NO. 16-456

wHEREltS, the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council is authorized "to nanage any funds

within the exclusive control of the Tohono O'odham Nation and to
approprlate these funds for th€ benefit ofthe nation and its members" provided

that "[alU expenditures of these fnnds shall be pursuant to appropriations or
budgets" authorized by resolution or ordinanc€ (Constitution of the Tohono

0'odham Nation, Article VI, Section f(d)(2)); and

WHERBAS, the Fg 2016 Executiye Branch Veteran's Affairs Olnce Budget in the amount of
$117,976.31 was approved by Resolution No. l5-165; and

WHEREAS, the FY 2016 Executive Branch Veteran's Alfairs Ollice Budget A]nendlnert No,l

was approved by Resolution No. 15-034 which increased the budget amount to

$1r8.476.31: and

WIIERBIIS, the Executive Branch veteran's Affairs ollice has prepared and submitted for
review and approval its FY 2016 Budget Anendnent No. 2, which is incorporated

by this refererce and which creates line item 7050 Flrearms & Taser; and

WHEREAS, the FY 2016 f,xecutive Branch veteran's Alfairs Otrrce Amendment No. 2 will
increase the Ex€cutive Branch Fy 2016 Veteran's Alfairs Ollice Budget by

$5,OO0,00 from $11t,476.31 to $l2t,476,tli atril
WIIEREAS, the Human Resources Development and Bndget and Firance Committees have

reviewed the FC 2016 Executive Branch Veteran's Alfairs Otrrce Budget
Arne[dment No, 2 and recommend its approval,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council approves the
Ft 2016 Executive Branch Veteran's Allairs Ollice Brdget Amendment No. 2,

which includes a $5,000.00 increase from $ll8,476.tlto$'.2t,476.31 that shall be

funded by the Nation's surplus fund.
BE IT FINALLI Rf,SOf,VED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that the Tohono

O'odharn Nation chairperson or any designated olfrcial is authorized to
adrninister and expend the Fy 2016 Executive Branch Veteran's Afrairs Oltice
Budget as amended, provided however, that any amendments or modifications
shall be submitted for prior approval by the Tohono O'odham Legislative

Council.

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono o'odharn Legislative council on the 14I!
day of S-EPIEMRER' 2016 at a meeting at which a quorum $'as present yith a vote of 2,7j2,a
FOR; -O- AGIIINST; -O- NOT VOTING; and 22&6110l ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the
Council by ltrticle VI, S€ction f(O(2)and(O ofthe Corstitution ofthe Tohono O'odham Nation,
adopted by the Tohono O'odham Nation on January lt, l9t6; and approved by the Acting
Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian Alfairs (Operations) on March 6, 19t6, pursrant to Section
16 ofthe Act oflune lt, 1934 (4t Stat,9t4).



I
2
3
4
5
o
7
8
o

l0
ll
12
IJ
I4
l)
tb
17
18
l9
20
21
22
ZJ
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
JZ
33
34
J)
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
)t
52
53
54

RESOLUTIoN NO. 116.456
(Approving FI20l7 Executive Branch v€teran's Afrairs omce BudtetAmendm€nt No' 2)
Page 2 of2

2016

pursuant to the provisions of
effective upon his approval or
hours of subnittal.

Section 5
upon his faihre to

VU of
either approve or disapprove it within 4t

I! arrnovrn

[ ] DTSAPPROVEL

oathe 17 u^r"r 4o/-/z2z- ,ror"
at ( iDfo'cr""u, / .,1. .,-)

to the f,cgislative Secretary on t n" J4 au1 ot

,2or6at A jl6 o'aocn, Dth .n.,
the Constitution and wiII become

O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

TOHONO O'ODIIAM NATION

tor",ur,4'tslo'crocL,,4J .-.

Evonn€ Wilson, Legislative Secretary



RESOI,UTION NO. L6-456

ACTION: ITPPROVING FY 2017 EXECUTIVE BRANCH VETERAN'S AFFAIRS OFFICE BUDGf,T AMENDMENT NO.2

MOVED: COUNCIf,WOMAN BARBARA IIAVIER SECOND: COUNCILMAN OUINTIN C. LOPEZ

DATE: SEPTEMBER1!1,2016

DISTRICI LECTSLATIVE REPRESENIAIIVES
doE

VOTES foR AGAINST
NOT

VOTING ABSENT

BABOQUIVIIRI
t67.2

I. FRANCBS MIGUET
(Roberta E. Harvey)

2. VERNON I. SDTIIH
(Cloria Zau ueta)

183.60

It3.60

x

x x
CHUI(UI XUK

ttz,l
I. ETIIEL GARCIA
(Marlakay K. Eenry)

2. BII,LMAN LOPEZ
(Patricia viccnti)

166.05

165.0s

x

x
x

GU ACAI
265,0

I. IIMOIEY L.IOAQUIN
(Louis L.lohnson)

2. f,ORXTTA I,EWIS
( )

132.50

r32.50

x

x x
GU VO

24o.6
I. CRACE MANUEI,
(Dallas Lewis)

2. PIIMET,A AtrICEILI,
Oefiery Antone, Sr,)

l2t-1')

r25.30

x

x

x

HICf,IWAN
205.t

1. LOUIS R. LOPEZ (Absent)
(Shirley Molina) (Pr.€rert,

2. S/INDRA ONTEGA
( )

102.90

102.90

x

x x
PISINEMO

2t9.9
1. CItDSTf,R ANTONE()

.2. MONICA K. MORGAN
( ,

109.9s

109.95

x

x

x

SAN I,UCY
226.5

I. DIANA MANUEL
)

2. JANA MONIANA
(cloria Ramirez)

113.25

I13.25

x

x
S/TN XAVIER

22t.6
I. DANIEL L.A. PRESTON TII

2. RACHEIII VISON-STONER1,'rsent,
(Olivia Vilegas-Llstj.''l (Pre I c n t )

r14.30

r14.30

x
x

SCHUKIOA.K
1E0.6

I. ANIIIONY 
'. 

FRANCISCO IR.()
2. QUINIIN C. LOPEZ

Oohn Fendenheim)

90,30

90.30

x

x

x

SELLS
513.5

I.IIRIIIUR WILSON
(Beverly Rivas)

2. BARBANA HAVIf,R
(

256.75

256.75

x

X

x

SIF OIDAX
2t1.6

I. LUCINDA AI,LEN
(Nicholas Iose)
2. MARY I,OPEZ

()

I l5.to

rr5.t0

x

x
TOT/TI t,o2r.4 2,792.4 -0- -o- 224.6

I10l


